

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

JOHN DOE, an individual resident of
Rhode Island,

Plaintiff

v.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00022

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the United States
Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of the Treasury;
KATHERINE ARCHULETA, in her official
capacity as Director of the Office of
Personnel Management; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY; and OFFICE OF
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
HEALTH SOURCE RHODE ISLAND; and
ANYA RADER WALLACK, in her
official capacity as Director of Health
Source Rhode Island,

Defendants

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and LR Cv. 7, Plaintiff John Doe, by and through counsel,
hereby moves this Court to enter a preliminary injunction, and states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DOE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 2

 A. The Federal and Rhode Island RFRAs Prohibit Penalizing Doe for His Religious Beliefs..... 2

 1. Doe’s Refusal to Pay for Others’ Abortions is “Religious Exercise.” 4

 2. The Government is Substantially Burdening Doe’s Religious Exercise. 6

 3. The Government Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. 9

 a. The Government has no compelling interest. 10

 b. The Government cannot show that punishing Doe for his refusal to violate his religious beliefs is the least restrictive means of furthering any interests. 17

 B. The Defendants’ Actions Violate the Free Exercise Clause..... 20

II. DOE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 25

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES HEAVILY FAVORS DOE..... 25

IV. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

The Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
 987 F.Supp. 2d 232 (2013)6, 7, 9

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....23

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants. Association,
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....10

Bruns v. Mayhew,
 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....2

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores,
 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....6, 18

Cable Rep. v. Ocean Coast Properties, Inc.,
 48 F.3d 620 (1st Cir.1995)2

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....10

Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth,
 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....10, 12, 20, 21, 22

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....9

Clingman v. Beaver,
 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....8

Dunn v. Blumstein,
 405 U.S. 330 (1971).....18

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....25

Employment Division v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....4, 20, 24

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....22

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... *passim*

Gonzalez–Droz v. Gonzalez–Colon,
 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir.2009).....2

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 539 U.S. 306, (2003).....18

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Burwell,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)3

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)18

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....8, 10, 25

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950, (10th Cir. 2001)25

Mitchell County. v. Zimmerman,
810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)23

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)26

Rader v. Johnston,
924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....20

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....19

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....2, 4, 8

Thayer v. City of Worcester,
755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014).....2

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....10

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....4, 6, 8, 9

Triplett v. Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Corrections,
1996 WL 934511 (D.N.H. Feb. 27, 1996).....3

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....13, 14, 15

Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,
249 F.Supp.2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003)26

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....2, 4, 9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §§ 5000A.....11,12, 21, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....11, 19, 24, 26

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....11, 13, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18054.....14, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....2, 3, 4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....6
42 U.S.C. § 300a.....5
42 U.S.C. §§ 18023.....14
45 C.F.R. § 156.280.....19, 26
R.I. Gen. Laws 42-80.1-2.....3

MISCELANEOUS AUTHORITIES

73 TEX. L. REV. 209 (1994)17
Consolidated Appropriations Act, (2012)
 Pub. L. No. 125 Stat 786.....6
